507176703 03/14/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7223549

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	02/18/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE RITEDOSE CORPORATION
Street Address:	1 TECHNOLOGY CIRCLE
City:	COLUMBIA
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29203

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7513397
Patent Number:	7832601
Patent Number:	7425207
Patent Number:	7562796
Patent Number:	7487894
Patent Number:	D534648
Patent Number:	D538424
Patent Number:	D523324
Patent Number:	D551760
Patent Number:	D539420
Patent Number:	D547860

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)984-7700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-372-2000

Email: jmikulina@mwe.com, kdelcoure@mwe.com,

ipdocketchicago@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER M. MIKULINA

Address Line 1: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
Address Line 2: 444 WEST LAKE STREET, SUITE 4000

PATENT 507176703 REEL: 059259 FRAME: 0904

Address Line 4: CHIC	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-0029		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101444-0017		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER M. MIKULINA		
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer M. Mikulina/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2022		

Total Attachments: 4

source=MidCap-RiteDose - Notice of Termination and Release of Patent Grant of Security Interest (EXECUTED)#page1.tif

source=MidCap-RiteDose - Notice of Termination and Release of Patent Grant of Security Interest (EXECUTED)#page2.tif

source=MidCap-RiteDose - Notice of Termination and Release of Patent Grant of Security Interest (EXECUTED)#page3.tif

source=MidCap-RiteDose - Notice of Termination and Release of Patent Grant of Security Interest (EXECUTED)#page4.tif

NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release"), is made effective as of February 18, 2022 by and from MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, in its capacity as administrative agent for the "Lenders" referred to in the Credit Agreement described below (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of THE RITEDOSE CORPORATION, a South Carolina corporation whose address is 1 Technology Circle, Columbia, South Carolina 29203 (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of September 13, 2017 (as has been amended, restated, amended and restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all annexes, exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other affiliates of the Grantor party thereto, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto as Lenders (as defined therein), and Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent a lien on and a security interest in all present and future rights, title and interest in Grantor's Patents:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of September 13, 2017, by and between the Grantor and the Administrative Agent, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel/Frame: 043593/0256, the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in the Grantor's Patents including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case as security for the payment and performance of certain obligations, as described in the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to (a) release any and all liens and security interests it may have in the Patents pursuant to the Security Agreement, and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patents and has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (a)

terminates the liens and security interest created under the Security Agreement in the Patents; (b) releases and relinquishes its security interest in, to or under all Patents; and (c) discharges any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted in the Patents, including without limitation, such Patents set forth on Schedule A hereto.

SECTION 3. <u>Release of the Security Agreement</u>. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of releasing the security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Patents in the USPTO. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes Grantor to file this Release in the USPTO.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

DM_US 186188273-3.101444.0017

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lenders have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST as Administrative Agent for Lenders

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P.,

its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

its general partner

Name: Michael Levin

Title: Authorized Signatory

$\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

Patent	Patent Number	Issue Date	Owner
DISPENSING CONTAINER	7513397	04/07/2009	The Ritedose Corporation
DISPENSING CONTAINER WITH NIPPLE DISPENSING HEAD	7832601	11/16/2010	The Ritedose Corporation
VIAL FOR A FILLING SYRINGE	7425207	09/16/2008	The Ritedose Corporation
DISPENSING CONTAINER WITH FLOW CONTROL SYSTEM	7562796	07/21/2009	The Ritedose Corporation
DISPENSING CONTAINER HAVING CONTOURED DISPENSING HEAD	7487894	02/10/2009	The Ritedose Corporation
DISPENSING CONTAINER	D534648	01/02/2007	The Ritedose Corporation
DISPENSING CONTAINER	D538424	03/13/2007	The Ritedose Corporation
SECURE LOCK	D523324	06/20/2006	The Ritedose Corporation
DISPENSING CONTAINER – SINGLE CHANNEL	D551760	09/25/2007	The Ritedose Corporation
DISPENSING CONTAINER WITH OVAL NIPPLE DISPENSING HEAD	D539420	03/27/2007	The Ritedose Corporation
DISPENSING CONTAINER WITH OVAL NIPPLE DISPENSING HEAD	D547860	7/31/2007	The Ritedose Corporation

DM_US 186188273-3.101444.0017

RECORDED: 03/14/2022